
Licensing of 
Alcohol and 

Gambling Sub-
Committee

Agenda

1

WEDNESDAY 29 MARCH 2017 AT 10.00 AM

Council Chamber, The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Conway
Councillor Fantham

Councillor P Hearn

For further information, please contact Trudi Angel 01442 228224 

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2017. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest. 

4. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003  (Pages 7 - 
27)

5. PROCEDURE OF THE HEARING  (Pages 28 - 29)

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

Public Document Pack



2

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms:

That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 the 
public be excluded during the item in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, because it 
is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if members of the 
public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information relating to



*********************************************************************************************************

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE

01 MARCH 2017

*********************************************************************************************************
Present –

MEMBERS: 

Councillors Mrs P Hearn (Chairman), Howard and Taylor

OFFICERS:

Barbara Lisgarten Legal Governance Team Leader
Sally Mcdonald Lead Licensing Officer
Katie Mogan Member Support Officer 

OTHER PERSONS PRESENT:

Samantha Wilkins Applicant, and Proprietor of Common Ground Coffee
Nicholas Tachmintzis Representing Coffee Ground
Cheryl Woodhouse 

Ross Hill Licensing Team Leader (observing the meeting)

The meeting began at 10.00am 

 
1. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2016 were confirmed by the members 
present and then signed by the Chairman. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interests. 

4. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATIONS

A. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE

The Sub-Committee were required to consider an application for a new premises licence for 
the following premises:

Common Ground Coffee
1 Chapel Croft
Chipperfield

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Hertfordshire
WD4 9DT

The Chairman introduced herself, the members on the Sub-Committee and the officers 
present. 

The Chairman asked the members of the Sub-Committee to confirm that they had read the 
agenda. Councillors Howard and Taylor confirmed they had read the documents at hand. 

The Chairman asked S Mcdonald if she had anything to add to the report.

S Mcdonald said members had before them an application for the grant of a new premises 
licence for Common Ground Coffee, 1 Chapel Croft, Chipperfield, Hertfordshire. The 
application and accompanying documents were set out on page 6 of the agenda onwards. 
The applicant and those parties that had made representations had been invited to attend 
and address the sub-committee. One objector had confirmed that they were unable to attend 
but asked that their written representation, set out at Annex C2 of the report, be taken into 
account. With the exception of the applicant, no other confirmations of attendance had been 
received. 

The options available to the sub-committee were set out at paragraph 4.1 of the report, and 
members were reminded that any steps taken should be considered appropriate in order to 
promote one or more of the licensing objectives. Furthermore, the sub-committee needed to 
give clear reasons for any decision made.

The Chairman asked the applicants if they wish to add anything to the report.

N Tachmintzis started his submission by giving Members some  background information 
about  the premises, which was an independent coffee shop and a small eatery.  All produce 
was fresh and employment was sourced from local people. The premises opened in August 
2015 as it was clear that this type of business was lacking in the local area. The premises 
was  situated next to the off licence and a short distance from the Post Office. 

The premises offered a new dining experience and tapas nights on Thursday and Friday 
evenings were proposed to be a regular feature as they were not available elsewhere. The 
reason for the licence would be to provide casual drinks to accompany food and most 
residents were supportive – the applicant had a petition of 150 verified signatures in support 
of the proposals. The customer base was intended to be high end and to target a mid range 
age group so the idea was not to compete with the local pubs. There was also a need for the 
coffee shop to have an alternative revenue stream which an alcohol licence could provide. 

N Tachmintzis ran through the licensing objectives and how the business would ensure they 
were upheld: 

- Public safety – there was a CCTV camera located at the front, rear and side of the 
building, recording at all times , and external and internal lighting. A log book would 
be kept for inspections as well as records for those trying to purchase alcohol 
underage. There would be clear signs stating the times of the licence, and a limited 
stock of wine and beer kept at the premises to be served with food. 

- Protection of children – the applicant would clearly display ‘Challenge 25’ posters and 
people would be turned away if they could not produce ID when asked. The staff 
would be well trained to deal with these situations.

- Crime prevention – as stated before, there was CCTV in operation 24/7. Also, the 
applicant had close relations with the local constabulary. Pricing  was not attractive 
for standalone drinking and customers would be required to sit and drink as alcohol 

Page 4



would be served as part of the dining experience. 80-90% of customers were local 
residents. 

- Alcohol limits – staff would be trained in responsible selling of alcohol and well aware 
of the limits. For the tapas nights, there would be a requirement to pre-book. All 
alcohol would be consumed on site. 

- Public nuisance – The applicant believed the neighbouring houses were not close 
enough to suffer nuisance from the premises.  A plant barrier would be created to 
separate the outdoor seating from the footpath. There would be no external music 
and music played internally would only be for ambience. The intention was to limit 
alcohol sales at 8.30pm so all customers would be ready to leave at 9.00pm, and 
prominent notices would be displayed to ask customers to respect neighbours and 
leave quietly. 

There had been some objections with regards to parking and litter. There was a 20 minute 
parking restriction outside, however most of the customers were local so they could walk. 
Staff would be disposing of all rubbish subject to Local Authority guidelines. 

Councillor Taylor thanked the applicants for providing a well prepared presentation. 
However, there had been an allegation about serving alcohol without a licence. 

S Wilkins said she was aware of this allegation. It was made following an event at the 
premises on Thursday 11th August 2016 when she and her husband had hosted a private 
party for 14 friends to celebrate the one year anniversary of the business. The event was 
held outside the shop as the applicant owned the forecourt, and guests brought their own 
food and drink. The event was for 2.5 hours and had been attended by a friend who was 
also a photographer so she had taken some photographs which are displayed on the 
website. Alcohol was not sold on this evening and the applicant had asked all the guests to 
sign a statement to prove this. There had never been any complaints and police had never 
been called. There had been one incident on the night of the 11th August, whereby a 
neighbour across the road had shouted ‘shut up’. This had been at 9.30pm when the area 
was being cleared up. The applicant re-iterated that alcohol had never been sold on site. 

Councillor Taylor thanked S Wilkins for her well prepared response and said that it gave him 
confidence. He said consumption on premises did not need a licence. As a follow up, N 
Tachmintzis mentioned that alcohol would ‘generally’ be sold with food rather than 
‘exclusively’ but this could be further considered by the sub-committee if they felt it was 
appropriate to do so.

S Wilkins said she had prepared some packs for members which included some testimonials 
from customers and asked if these could be circulated. 
The Chairman said she should have mentioned this at the start but the sub-committee would 
keep it in mind. 

The Chairman asked how the staff would police the outside area.

N Tachmintzis said the area directly outside and owned by the applicant would be sectioned 
off from the public footpath area, and that the applicant had funds in place to build it. Staff 
would be aware of what to look out for, it was a small village and the applicant could not 
foresee any issues.  However the staff would be well prepared. 

The meeting was adjourned at 10.22 am. 

The meeting reconvened at 10.35 am.

Page 5



Resolved:

The Sub-Committee considered both the submission of the applicant, and the written 
representations of the objectors when determining the application.

The Sub-Committee took into account the intentions of the applicant to sell alcohol to 
accompany food, the steps proposed to minimise noise and possible disruption in the 
outside area, the applicant’s commitment to training staff in respect of alcohol sales, and the 
detailed account of how the applicant intends to promote the four licensing objectives.  The 
fact that there were no representations from any of the responsible authorities was also 
considered.

Questions were put to the applicant with regard to the allegations made in respect of 
unlicensed sales of alcohol.  The Sub-Committee were satisfied with the applicant’s 
response that events had taken place on a ‘bring your own’ basis.

The Sub-Committee unanimously agreed to grant the licence, as it would not be 
inappropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives to do otherwise.

The meeting ended at 10.38am

Page 6



AGENDA ITEM:  4

Report for: Licensing of Alcohol and Gambling
Sub-Committee

Date of meeting: 29 March 2017

PART: I

If Part II, reason: -

Title of report: Premises Licence application under the Licensing 
Act 2003

Contact: Sally Mcdonald – Lead Officer, Licensing

Purpose of report:
This report sets out details of an application in respect of a premises 
licences that requires consideration and determination by the Sub-
Committee in accordance with the adopted scheme of delegation.

Recommendations
That the Sub-Committee consider the contents of the report, and 
representation made in respect of the application, and determine the 
application in accordance with the options set out below.

Corporate objectives:

Safe and Clean Environment
 Applications are required to be considered with regard to the 

promotion of four licensing objectives, comprising the prevention 
of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public 
nuisance, and protection of children from harm.

Dacorum Delivers
 Consideration of applications for premises licences and club 

premises certificates is a statutory function, with a risk of judicial 
proceedings and reputational damage should the authority fail to 
properly exercise its functions.

Implications: Applications are to be determined under existing policies. No new 
policy implications arise.

Consultees:
Consultation requirements are prescribed by legislatio
[...]
o account when 
determining applications. It is also intended to guide the Sub-Committee when 
considering licensing applications; however, the Sub-Committee may depart from 
either the Statement of Licensing Policy or the statutory guidance where the 
circumstances of the application justify it and if there are good reasons for doing so. 
Full reasons must be given and Sub-Committees should be aware that such 
departures could give rise to an appeal or judicial review.

3.5. The provisions of chapter 10 of the statutory guidance highlight that only precise, 
necessary and proportionate conditions, which promote one or more of the licensing 
objectives, should be attached to the licence or certificate. The Sub-Committee 
should only impose such conditions as are appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives arising out of the consideration of the representations received , and 
should avoid straying into undisputed areas. Conditions duplicating other statutory 
provisions are not considered to be appropriate.

3.6. It is considered inappropriate for officers involved in the administration of 
applications to make recommendations. However officers from the Responsible 
Authorities may request conditions be imposed on a licence and make 
recommendations with regard to the licensing objectives.

3.7. Parties to a hearing, including the applicant and persons who made relevant 
representations, may have rights of appeal against any decision made by the Sub-
Committee, dependent upon the nature of the decision. Appeals may be instituted 
by way of written notice to a Magistrates Court, within 21 days of being notified of 
the decision.

4. Options available to the Sub-Committee

4.1. When determining an application for the grant of a premises licence (under section 
17 of the 2003 Act), the Sub-Committee must, having regard to relevant 
representations made in respect of that application, take such of the following steps 
as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

Page 9



(a) grant the licence subject to any applicable mandatory conditions, and conditions 
consistent with the operating schedule modified to such extent as the authority 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives;

(b) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates;

(c) refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor;
(d) reject the application.

5. Details of application

5.1. The following application requires consideration and determination by the Sub-
Committee. Further details on the application are contained in the indicated 
appendix:

Appendix Premises name / address Type of application

A
Tops Pizza, 85 Waterhouse Street, 
Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire HP1 
1ED

Application for grant of 
premises licence 
(section 17 Licensing 
Act 2003)

Page 10



APPENDIX A

Applicants name Tops Pizza Limited

Name and address of premises Tops Pizza
85 Waterhouse Street
Hemel Hempstead
Herfordshire
HP1 1ED

Ward Hemel Hempstead Town

1. Current Licence

1.1 The premises is not currently subject to authorisation under the Licensing 
Act 2003.

2. Application

2.1 An application has been made for the grant of a new premises licence under 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. This is set out at Annex A.

2.2 Authorisation is sought for the following licensable activity:

Provision of late night refreshment (both indoors and outdoors)
Monday to Sunday 23:00 hours to 01:00 hours

Hours the premises may open to the public
Monday to Sunday 11:30 hours to 01:00 hours

2.3 A plan of the premises and map of the area are set out at Annexes B1-B2.

3. Details of Representation

3.1 One representation has been received from a person living within the vicinity 
of the premises, which cites concerns in respect of public nuisance.  This 
representation is set out at Annex C.

3.2 The following responses were received from responsible authority officers in 
respect of the application:

Police – no relevant representations
Fire Officer – no relevant representations

4. Observations

4.1 Relevant extracts from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
statutory guidance are set out at Annex D. 

Page 11



Annex A – Application for grant of premises licence

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Annex B1: Plan of premises

Page 22



Annex B2 – Map of Area

Page 23



Annex C – Representation

From: 
Sent: 01 March 2017 22:11
To: Sally Mcdonald
Subject: Re: Premises licence application - Tops Pizza 85 Waterhouse Street Hemel 
Hempstead

Good evening,

Thank you for your reply.

I am not sure how to better explain, but no doubt, by allowing another business to 
operate so late at night, it will increase footfall and the number of people visiting the 
area, hence more noise, rubbish and incidents.

The additional vehicles will produce additional noise, and exacerbate parking issues 
in the area. We already had to complain to the car park management because of lack 
of parking for residents, as there is nowhere else for us to park apart from the paid car 
park. There has already been a barrier put there for this reason. Do they say how many 
more vehicles they will be bringing in? There’s already so many takeaway delivery 
vehicles there. They already park illegally on the street. 

Based on all of the above reasons, the licensing objective of preventing public 
nuisance is not met. I do believe that me and my family deserve a good night sleep, 
and not be constantly disturbed by people shouting and arguing, traffic congestion and 
noise pollution.  As previously mentioned, after the taxi rank was introduced, the 
number of police callouts dealing with public disorder increased significantly, and 
although the police is called, it is still a real issue. By having another takeaway with 
more delivery drivers and more customers visit
[...]
 representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 
parties; 

• this Guidance; 

• its own statement of licensing policy. 

9.38 The licensing authority should give its decision within five working days of the 
conclusion of the hearing (or immediately in certain specified cases) and provide 
reasons to support it. This will be important if there is an appeal by any of the parties. 
Notification of a decision must be accompanied by information on the right of the 
party to appeal. After considering all the relevant issues, the licensing authority may 
grant the application subject to such conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule. Any conditions imposed must be appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives; there is no power for the licensing authority to attach a condition 
that is merely aspirational. 

Imposed conditions

10.8 The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its discretion has 
been exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as a 
result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is 
appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing 
objectives. 

10.9 It is possible that in some cases no additional conditions will be appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives.

Page 27



LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURE

The procedure of the Sub-Committee will be as follows:

1. The Chairman will open the meeting by:
(a) Introducing the Members of the Sub-Committee (at the same time 

indicating any change in membership), and the Officers present, to the 
parties and any other person in attendance, including any 
representative of the press;

(b) stating the nature of the matter to be considered, (including a reference 
to the name of the premises or place concerned) and

(c) explaining the procedure to be followed.

2. The Chairman will ask those present to introduce thems
[...]
as a right to appeal, details of which can be obtained via the 

Licensing Officer.
 The Authority has the right to require any person who, in its opinion, is 

behaving in a disruptive manner, to leave the hearing and may preclude, or 
impose conditions in relation to, that person’s return.

Page 29


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Premises Licence application under the Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix A

	5 Procedure of the Hearing



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE

29 MARCH 2017

Present:

Councillors: Conway
Fantham
P Hearn (Chairman)

Officers: Christopher Gaunt Legal Governance Team Leader
Ross Hill Licensing Team Leader 
Trudi Angel Member Support Officer
Rebecca Twidle  Member Support Officer

Also in Attendance: Ali Yazdi Applicant and Proprietor of Tops Pizza
Anthony Baptiste Applicant’s Representative

The meeting began at 10.00 am

5  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2017 were confirmed by the members 
present and then signed by the Chairman. 

6  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.  

7  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interests. 

8  PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE

The Sub-Committee were required to consider an application for grant of a premises 
licence for the following premises:

Tops Pizza
85 Waterhouse Street



Hemel Hempstead
Hertfordshire 
HP1 1ED

The Chairman introduced herself, the members on the Sub-Committee and the 
officers present.

The Chairman asked the members of the Sub-Committee to confirm that they had 
read the agenda and advise if they were aware of the premises.  Councillors Conway 
and Fantham confirmed they had read the documents at hand and were aware of the 
premises.

The Chairman asked R Hill if the legal requirements had been complied with and if 
he had anything to add to the report.  

R Hill confirmed that the application met all legal requirements.  He said it was a new 
application, and that the premises was previously trading as Golden Star Chinese 
takeaway, which didn’t require a licence as it closed before 11pm.  Written objections 
had been submitted from one resident living near the premises, and they had been 
invited to the meeting but no response was received and no objectors were present.  

A letter from Hildigar Cameron, the applicant’s original representative, which had 
been sent to the objector prior to the hearing, offering to amend the application in 
response to the concerns expressed in the objection, was circulated and read by the 
committee; there were no questions.  

The Chairman asked the applicant and his representative if they wished to add 
anything to the report.  

A Baptiste began by apologising to the Sub-Committee on behalf of Ms Cameron 
who was absent as she was currently in Europe.  A Baptiste said that in light of the 
concerns expressed within the representations, Mr Yazdi had amended the 
application.  The application to serve food on site after 11pm had been withdrawn, 
and instead changed to delivery between 11pm – 1am.  He said that Mr Yazdi 
accepted that Sunday was a sensitive day, and suggested the possibility of delivery 
only until Midnight on that day. A Baptiste referred to the written clarification of points; 
he highlighted that customers would not be on the premises after 11pm, and that 
after that time, opaque blinds would be drawn.  A Baptiste accepted that this was a 
new application, but noted that no representations had been submitted by either the 
Police or Environmental Health Department.  A Baptiste submitted that under these 
new conditions, Mr Yazdi would be able to manage his staff to ensure noise was kept 
to a minimum.  A Baptiste said that the premises will have a comprehensive CCTV 
system, as per requirements of the Police.  A Baptist said that measured against 
Dacorum’s policy, the application met the requirements in respect of safety and light 
and noise pollution.  He said that it was a new, bright shop, which would contribute to 
Dacorum’s trading community.  A Baptiste re-iterated that customers would be 
unable to enter the site after 11pm.  A Baptiste concluded by saying that he had 
explained the review process to Mr Yazdi, and that the conditions of the licence were 
binding.  



3

The Chairman thanked the applicants for providing a well prepared presentation and 
asked the members of the Sub-Committee if they had any questions for the 
applicant.

Councillor Fantham asked if any research had been conducted as to the impact on 
extra car journeys.  A Baptiste said that no research had currently been undertaken; 
however this could be reviewed over the next three months.  Mr Yazdi asked if he 
could provide some additional information;he said that he had 4 stores in the South 
East, and his experience, footfall tended to reduce after 11pm.  He said that the shop 
would have two cars that would deliver the takeaways, and because customers 
would not be able to pick up from the shop after 11pm, there would be no noise or 
traffic after this time.  He said that there was no need for scooters to navigate 
congestion, which were necessary in London.  

Councillor Conway clarified if the shop would be open for deliveries 11pm – 1am 
every night – A Baptiste confirmed this.  

R Hill noted that the local police force was actually Hertfordshire Constabulary and 
not the Metropolitan Police Service, as stated in the amending letter; therefore if the 
amendment was accepted it should reflect this.  R Hill also said that there was no 
need for a Designated Premises Supervisor as alcohol was not being sold at the 
premises.  A Baptiste thanked R Hill for highlighting these points.  He also suggested 
that a condition could be added to the licence stating that drivers should not remain 
outside the premises past 11pm, talking or socialising.  

The meeting was adjourned at 10:16 AM 

The meeting reconvened at 10:20 AM.

Resolved:

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the application, the written representation, 
and verbal submissions made at the meeting, as well as the further written 
submission made by the applicant’s agent containing additional proposals and 
control measures intended to mitigate against detrimental effects to the licensing 
objectives. These included a commitment that customers would only be able to 
collect food from the premises until 23.00 hours daily, from which time all sales of 
late night refreshment would be made by way of delivery to a bona fide address. 

The Sub-Committee considered that these measures should be sufficient to prevent 
public nuisance of types described in the representation, and that it would therefore 
be appropriate to grant the application for the premises licence, subject to conditions 
consistent with measures set out in the application’s operating schedule, and 
additional conditions consistent with the measures set out in the letter submitted by 
Hildigar Cameron of LQAA Ltd on the applicant’s behalf, dated 21/03/2017, as 
follows:
 

 No customers shall be permitted to access nor remain on the licensed 
premises after 23.00 hours. All sales after that time shall be made by way of 
delivery to a bona fide address only. 



 Vehicles used for delivery must switch off their engines when waiting outside 
of the licensed premises for the collection of food for delivery. 

 A notice shall be displayed at the front of premises so as to be visible from 
outside stating the hours that the premises are open and accessible to the 
public, and that all orders after 23:00 must be phoned through and for delivery 
only. 

 Home deliveries shall only be carried out by employees of the licence-holder. 

 From 23.00 hours until close, an opaque blind (or similar covering) covering 
the length and width of both shop windows and door shall be drawn and kept 
closed. 

 The premises shall maintain a comprehensive CCTV system as per the 
minimum requirements of a Hertfordshire Constabulary Crime Prevention 
Officer. The CCTV system shall continually record whilst the premises is open 
for licensable activities and recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 
31 days and shall be made available immediately upon the request of Police 
or authorised officer. 

 Appropriate staff training shall be completed, and training records shall be 
made available for inspection upon request by a relevant officer of a 
responsible authority. 

The Meeting ended at 10.22 am


